

No. 21-869

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION FOR THE
VISUAL ARTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COMMITTEE FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CURT LEVEY
THE COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE
3033 Wilson Blvd.
Suite 729
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 270-7748

JOHN M. REEVES
Counsel of Record
REEVES LAW LLC
7733 Forsyth Blvd.
Suite 1100--#1192
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 775-6985
reeves@appealsfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The fair use doctrine must be interpreted in a manner that upholds the Copyright Clause’s textual empowering of Congress to protect the fundamental civil right to the fruit of one’s labor. 3

 A. The Copyright Clause codifies the founding-era understanding of copyright law 3

 B. The fair use doctrine has always been interpreted to uphold the fundamental civil right to the fruits of one’s labors. 10

II. Holding Warhol’s work at issue here to be “transformative” would expand the fair use doctrine beyond anything previously known and effectively negate copyright’s ability to protect the fundamental civil right to the fruits of one’s labors. 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bohn v. Bogue</i> , (1846) 10 Jurist 420	13
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).	16, 17
<i>Daly v. Palmer</i> , 6 F. Cas. 1132 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1868)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	4, 5
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>Emerson v. Davies</i> , 8 F. Cas. 615 (C.C.D. Mass. 1865)	13
<i>Falk v. Donaldson</i> , 57 F. 32 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1893)	14
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Lawrence v. Dana</i> , 15 F. Cas. 26 (C.C.D. Mass. 1869)	13, 18
<i>Lewis v. Fullarton</i> , (1839) 48 Eng. Rep. 1080	10, 11, 17
<i>Nichols v. Universal Pictures Corp.</i> , 45 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1930)	15

<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	4
<i>Roworth v. Wilkes</i> , (1807) 170 Eng. Rep. 889	15
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	9
<i>Sweet v. Benning</i> , (1855) 139 Eng. Rep. 838	13
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834)	3, 8, 9
<i>Wiren v. Shubert Theatre Corp.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 358 (S.D.N.Y. 1933), <i>aff'd</i> 70 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1934)	15
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Blackstone, <i>2 Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	5
James Kent, <i>2 Commentaries on American Law</i> (6th ed. 1848)	7
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (New Edition 1821)	5, 7
Randolph J. May & Seth L. Cooper, <i>The Constitutional Foundations of Intellectual Property</i> (2015)	7

Adam Mossoff, *Who Cares What Thomas Jefferson Thought About Patents?*, 92 Cornell L. Rev. 953 (2007) 7, 8

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 4, 5

Joseph Story, *A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States* (1842) 6

The Federalist No. 43 (Modern Library ed. 2001) 6
